
 
 

 
Snohomish County Council 

 
Committee: Finance, Budget and Administration Analyst:   Jim Martin  
ECAF:    2023-0965 
Proposal:  Mot. 23-353     Date:    August 18, 2023 
 
Consideration:  
Authorizing the County Executive to sign Amendment No. 1 to the Human Services 
Addendum to the 2023 Master Collective Bargaining Agreement between Snohomish 
County and the Washington State Council of County and City Employees, AFSCME, AFL-
CIO. 
Background   
This amendment will increase the stipend for qualified employees who volunteer to take 
and cover an additional 8-hour shift staffing the Involuntary Treatment Unit on the days 
off from the current $400 and increase it to $600.  The stipend amount had not been 
modified on over ten years, and the increase will increase the number of volunteers which 
will help as these staff members are responsible for staffing an Involuntary Treatment 
Unit 24 hours per day/7 days per week. 
Current Proposal  
This motion approves Amendment No. 1, and authorizes the County Executive to sign 
the amendment. 
Duration:  Through December 31, 2023 
Fiscal Implications: Increase to stipend of $200 per 8-hour volunteer shift 
2023 Budget:   
Is this in the current year budget:  Yes 
Handling:  Normal. 
Approved-as-to-form:  Yes  
Risk Management:  N/A  
Executive Recommendation:  Approval   
Attachments:  Refer to the submitted ECAF that includes the following attachments: 

(1) Proposed Motion. 
(2) Proposed Amendment 

Amendments:  NONE.  
Request:  Move to GLS on August 30th for consideration.  


